At the balance sheet date, the interest rate profile of the company’s interest bearing financial instruments
was:

			   2013	 2012
			   (Rupees in thousand)

	F ixed rate instruments
	 Financial assets
	 Savings Account		   3,012 	  8,380

				   3,012 	  8,380

	 Floating rate instruments

	 Financial liabilities
		  Long term finances
		  -   secured		   626,832 	  1,271,663
	  	 -   unsecured		   408,785 	  408,785
	 Finances under markup arrangement - secured		   154,597 	  160,760
	 Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease		   82,326 	  115,039

				   1,272,540 	  1,956,247

notes to and forming part of the financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

Annual Report 201359

	F air value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the balance sheet date would not affect profit or loss
of the company. The impact of changes in average effective interest rate for the year is given below.

	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

				   Increase/	 Effect on loss	 Effect on
				   decrease in rate	 before tax	 Equity

						   (Rupees in thousand)

	 Financial Assets
			   2013	 1%	 30 	 20
				   -1%	 (30)	 (20)

			   2012	 1%	 84 	 55
				   -1%	 (84)	 (55)
	 Financial Liabilities
			   2013	 1%	 (12,725)	 (8,271)
				   -1%	 12,725 	 8,271

			   2012	 1%	 (19,562)	 (12,715)
				   -1%	 19,562 	 12,715
(b)	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk represents the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the
other party by failing to discharge an obligation. Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its
trade debts, its short term investments in open ended mutual funds and its balances at banks. The
carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure
to credit risk at the reporting date was as follows:

			   2013	 2012
			   (Rupees in thousand)

	 Trade debts		   118,054 	  50,494
	 Advances, deposits, prepayments and